

No. 22-1180

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHIRE US INC.; SHIRE LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK BLACKBURN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY F. PECK
ULMER & BERNE LLP
312 Walnut Street
Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE*
MARIEL A. BROOKINS*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

July 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedent, With The Plain Text Of The Governing Regulations, And With The FDA's Repeated Interpretation Of Them | 2 |
| II. The Eleventh Circuit's Stark Departure From The Longstanding Consensus Reading Of Unambiguous Regulatory Text Threatens Untenable Results | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Brashear v. Pacira Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3075403 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 2023)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Gustavsen v. Alcon Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Ignacuinos</i> <i>v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms. Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 98 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)..... | 2 |
| <i>Patton v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5269239 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2018) | 11 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... | 2, 7, 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc.</i> <i>v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 10 |
| Regulations and Rule | |
| 21 C.F.R. §201.56(b) | 8 |
| 21 C.F.R. §201.57(a)(10) | 6 |
| 21 C.F.R. §314.70(b)(2) | 2 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| 21 C.F.R. §314.70(c)(6) | 2, 3, 7 |
| 21 C.F.R. §314.90(a) | 7 |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 3,922 (Jan. 24, 2006) | 12 |
| 11th Cir. R. 36-2 | 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| James M. Beck, Blackburn— <i>That’s Just Plain Wrong</i> , Drug & Device Law (Dec. 19, 2022), https://bit.ly/3TlFWs4 | 3, 9 |
| James M. Beck, <i>The Agony of Defeat—The Ten Worst Prescription Drug/Medical Device Decisions of 2022</i> , Drug & Device Law (Dec. 22, 2022), https://bit.ly/3MirVtv | 4 |
| Hon. Danny J. Boggs & Brian P. Brooks, <i>Unpublished Opinions & the Nature of Precedent</i> , 4 Green Bag 2d 17 (2000) | 12 |
| FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products—Implementing the PLR Content and Format Requirements</i> (Feb. 2013), https://bit.ly/3VPCihS | 6 |
| Erika Fisher Lietzan & Sarah E. Pitlyk, <i>Thoughts on Preemption in the Wake of the Levine Decision</i> , 13 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 225 (2010) | 7 |
